

lomitapide (Juxtapid[®])

EOCCO POLICY



Policy Type: PA/SP

Pharmacy Coverage Policy: EOCCO131

Description

Lomitapide (Juxtapid) is a microsomal triglyceride transfer protein inhibitor used to reduce low density lipoprotein-cholesterol (LDL-C) in patients with homozygous familial hypercholesterolemia (HoFH).

Length of Authorization

- Initial: Six months
- Renewal: 12 months

Quantity Limits

Product Name	Dosage Form	Indication	Quantity Limit
lomitapide (Juxtapid)	5 mg capsules	Homozygous familial hypercholesterolemia (HoFH)	30 capsules /30 days
	10 mg capsules		
	20 mg capsules		
	30 mg capsules		
	40 mg capsules		
	60 mg capsules		

Initial Evaluation

- I. Lomitapide (Juxtapid) may be considered medically necessary when the following criteria below are met:
 - A. Member is 18 years of age or older; AND
 - B. Medication is prescribed by, or in consultation with, a cardiologist, endocrinologist or lipid specialist; **AND**
 - C. Member has a diagnosis of **homozygous familial hypercholesterolemia (HoFH)** as confirmed by one of the following:
 - 1. Genetic confirmation of two mutant alleles at the LDLR, Apo-B, PCSK9, or ARH adaptor protein 1/LDLRAP1 gene locus; **OR**
 - 2. Untreated LDL-C >500 mg/dL; OR
 - 3. Treated LDL-C \ge 300 mg/dL with <u>one</u> of the following:
 - i. Cutaneous or tendon xanthoma before ten years of age; OR
 - ii. History of heterozygous familial hypercholesterolemia (HeFH) in both parents; **AND**
 - D. Member will be on concurrent treatment with a high dose statin <u>plus</u> another lipid lowering therapy (e.g. ezetimibe, fibrate, nicotinic acid, LDL-apheresis) unless all are contraindicated, or not tolerated; **AND**
 - E. Treatment with a PCSK-9 inhibitor [e.g. alirocumab (Praluent), evolocumab (Repatha)] has been ineffective, contraindicated, or not tolerated; **AND**

PO. BOX 40384 PORTLAND: OR 97240 www.eocco.com MEDICAL 888-788-9821 PHARMACY 868-474-8539 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 800-493-0040 II. Lomitapide (Juxtapid) is considered <u>investigational</u> when used in combination with a PCSK9 inhibitor, and for all other conditions.

Renewal Evaluation

- I. Member has received a previous prior authorization approval for this agent through this health plan; **AND**
- II. Member is not continuing therapy based off being established on therapy through samples, manufacturer coupons, or otherwise. Initial policy criteria must be met for the member to qualify for renewal evaluation through this health plan; **AND**
- III. Absence of unacceptable toxicity from the medication. Examples of unacceptable toxicity may include, but are not limited to: elevations in transaminases (i.e. ALT, AST), hepatic steatosis with or without concomitant increases in transaminases; **AND**
- IV. Member continues to receive other lipid-lowering therapy (e.g. statin, ezetimibe); AND
- V. Clinical documentation (e.g. chart notes, laboratory values) confirming reduction of LDL-C while on therapy; **AND**
- VI. Medication will not be used in combination with a PCSK9 inhibitor

Supporting Evidence

- I. Lomitapide (Juxtapid) is indicated for the treatment of HoFH, a genetic disease marked by very high LDL-C levels.
- II. The diagnosis of HoFH is made with genetic testing or clinical criteria.
 - A causative mutation in the LDLR, APOB, or PCSK9 gene(s) confirms a HoFH diagnosis.
 - Criteria for a clinical diagnosis according, to the Simon Broome Register Group, include untreated LDL-C >500 mg/dL, treated LDL-C ≥300 mg/dL, cutaneous or tendon xanthoma before age 10 years, or elevated LDL-C levels consistent with heterozygous FH in both parents.
- III. All patients in the pivotal clinical trial for lomitapide (Juxtapid) met diagnostic criteria for HoFH based either on clinical criteria or on documented mutation(s) in both alleles of the LDL receptor or of genes known to affect LDL receptor function.
- IV. The safety and efficacy of lomitapide (Juxtapid) for HoFH was evaluated in an open-label, Phase 3, non-randomized, dose-escalating study. The study included 29 <u>adult patients</u> with HoFH where the majority of patients received concurrent high-dose statin and more than half underwent regular apheresis. After 26 weeks of treatment the LDL-C was reduced by about 50% from baseline (336 to 166 mg/dL).
- V. The safety and efficacy of lomitapide (Juxtapid) has not been established in pediatric patients.
- VI. The effect of lomitapide (Juxtapid) on cardiovascular morbidity and mortality has not been determined.
- VII. Due to the risk of hepatotoxicity, lomitapide (Juxtapid) has a REMS program to ensure safe and appropriate use, thereby limiting distribution to only certified healthcare providers and pharmacies. The requirements of the program include: limiting use to patients with a clinical or laboratory diagnosis of HoFH, excluding pregnancy and those with significant hepatic impairment (Child-Pugh B or C). Additional, elements of the program emphasize close

MEDICAL 888-788-9821 PHARMACY 868-474-8539 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 800-493-0040 monitoring of hepatic function and patient education regarding a low-fat diet. Further information is available at <u>www.JUXTAPIDREMSProgram.com</u>.

VIII. Besides lomitapide (Juxtapid), other treatment options for HoFH include evolocumab (Repatha), LDL-apheresis, and standard lipid-lowering agents (e.g. statins, ezetimibe); however, treatment with these agents should be an adjunct to diet and exercise.

Investigational or Not Medically Necessary Uses

- The benefit of lomitapide (Juxtapid) for indications outside of HoFH have not been established and may not outweigh the rare, but serious adverse events. The FDA approved labeling for lomitapide (Juxtapid) specifically states that it should not be used in patients with hypercholesterolemia who do <u>not</u> have HoFH due to the lack of safety and efficacy outside of this setting.
- II. The safety and efficacy of these agents have not been established in combination with PCSK9 inhibitors.

References

- 1. Juxtapid [Prescribing Information]. Cambridge, MA: Aegerion Pharmaceuticals; August 2017
- Cuchel, M, Meagher, EA, du Toit Theron, H, et al. Efficacy and safety of a microsomal triglyceride transfer protein inhibitor in patients with homozygous familial hypercholesterolaemia: a single-arm, open-label, phase 3 study. *Lancet*. 2013 Jan 5;381(9860):40-6. PMID: 23122768
- 3. FDA Approved Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategies (REMS): lomitapide (Juxtapid). From: https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/rems/index.cfm?event=IndvRemsDetails.page&REMS=25
- 4. Rosenson, RS. Familial hypercholesterolemia in adults: Overview. In; UpToDate. Saperia, GM (Ed), UpToDate, Waltham, MA, 2019
- 5. Rosenson, RS. Treatment of drug-resistant hypercholesterolemia. In: UpToDate, Saperia, GM (Ed), UpToDate, Waltham, MA, 2019

Policy Implementation/Update:

Date Created	May 2013
Date Effective	May 2013
Last Updated	December 2019
Last Reviewed	11/2015, 12/2019

Transitioned to policy format	
 Removed mipomersen (Kynamro) from policy due to discontinuation status as of 5/31/2018 Added requirement for specialty prescriber Added minimum age requirement Added details regarding confirmation of a diagnosis of HoFH Clarified that use must be concurrent with standard lipid-lowering agents Indicated that combination of lomitapide (Juxtapid) with PCSK9 inhibitors or use for hypercholesterolemia without HoFH is considered investigational 	